



Republic of the Philippines
PRESIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS OPERATIONS OFFICE
New Executive Building, Malacañang, Manila

24 February 2017

DARLENE CAY

Segment Producer, GMA News
GMA Network Center,
EDSA Cor. Timog Ave.,
Diliman, Quezon City

THRU: **KIM PATRICE AGONOS**
GMA News Special Assignments Team

Dear **Ms. CAY:**

Greetings from the PCOO!

Thank you for your request dated 16 February 2017 under Executive Order No. 2 (s. 2016) on Freedom of Information (FOI) in the Executive Branch.

Your Request:

You asked for the list of Government Agencies who have already submitted their Freedom of Information manuals.

Response to your Request:

Your FOI request is APPROVED.

Below is list of National Government Agencies and Government Owned or Controlled Corporations (GOCCs) who have submitted their FOI manuals to the PCOO, pursuant to FOI – Memorandum Circular No. 1 (s. 2016), updated as of 22 February 2017. The list is arranged alphabetically, by department/mother agency:

NGAs and GOCCs	Hardcopy	Softcopy
1. Department of Agrarian Reform (DAR)	submitted	submitted
2. Department of Agriculture (DA)	submitted	submitted

Legend:

Bold – Department/Mother Agencies

Asterisk (*) – Agencies who adopted the FOI manual of their department/mother agency



Republic of the Philippines
PRESIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS OPERATIONS OFFICE
New Executive Building, Malacañang, Manila

NGAs and GOCCs	Hardcopy	Softcopy
3. Bureau of Fisheries and Aquatic Resources (BFAR)	None	submitted
4. Department of Budget and Management (DBM)	submitted	submitted
5. Procurement Service	submitted	submitted
6. Department of Education (DepEd)	submitted	None
7. Department of Energy (DOE)	submitted	submitted
a. Energy Resource Development Bureau (ERDB) *	adopt	
b. Renewable Energy Management Bureau (REMB) *		
c. Energy Utilization and Management Bureau (EUMB) *		
d. Oil Industry Management Bureau (OIMB) *		
e. Energy Policy and Planning Bureau (EPPB) *		
f. Electric Power Industry Management Bureau (EPIMB) *		
8. Department of Environmental and Natural Resources (DENR)	submitted	submitted
9. Laguna Lake Development Authority	submitted	None
10. Department of Finance (DOF)	submitted	submitted
11. Bureau of Local Government Finance (BLGF)	submitted	submitted
12. Cooperative Development Authority	submitted	None
13. Insurance Commission (IC)	submitted	None
14. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC)	submitted	submitted
15. Department of Foreign Affairs (DFA)	submitted	None
16. Department of Health (DOH)*	submitted	None
a. Philippine Institute of Traditional and Alternative Health Care (PITAHC) *	adopt	
b. Philippine National Aids Council (PNAC) *		
c. National Nutrition Council (NNC) *		
17. Philippine Health Insurance Corporation (PHIC)	None	submitted
18. Commission on Population (POPCOM)	None	submitted
19. Department of Information and Communications	submitted	submitted

Legend:

Bold – Department/Mother Agencies

Asterisk (*) – Agencies who adopted the FOI manual of their department/mother agency



Republic of the Philippines
PRESIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS OPERATIONS OFFICE
New Executive Building, Malacañang, Manila

NGAs and GOCCs	Hardcopy	Softcopy
Technology (DICT)		
20. National Telecommunications Commission	submitted	submitted
21. National Privacy Commission	submitted	None
22. Department of Justice (DOJ)*	submitted	None
a. Office for Alternative Dispute Resolution*	adopt	
23. Bureau of Corrections	submitted	submitted
24. Bureau of Immigration	submitted	submitted
25. National Bureau of Investigation	None	submitted
26. Parole and Probation Administration	None	submitted
27. Presidential Commission on Good Government	submitted	None
28. Public Attorney's Office	submitted	submitted
29. Office of the Government Corporate Counsel	submitted	submitted
30. Office of the Solicitor General	submitted	submitted
31. Department of Labor and Employment (DOLE)	submitted	None
32. Occupational Safety and Health Center (OSHC)	submitted	submitted
33. Overseas Workers Welfare Administration (OWWA)	submitted	submitted
34. Professional Regulations Commission (PRC)	None	submitted
35. Technical Education and Skills Development Authority (TESDA)	submitted	submitted
36. Department of National Defense (DND)	submitted	submitted
37. Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH)	submitted	None
38. Department of Science and Technology (DOST)	submitted	None
39. Philippine Council for Agriculture, Aquatic and Natural Resources Research and Development (PCAARRD)	submitted	None
40. Advanced Science and Technology Institute (ASTI)	submitted	None
41. Food and Nutrition Research Institute (FNRI)	submitted	None
42. Industrial Technology Development Institute (ITDI)	submitted	None
43. Metal Industry Research and Development Center (MIRDC)	submitted	None

Legend:

Bold – Department/Mother Agencies

Asterisk (*) – Agencies who adopted the FOI manual of their department/mother agency



Republic of the Philippines
PRESIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS OPERATIONS OFFICE
New Executive Building, Malacañang, Manila

NGAs and GOCCs	Hardcopy	Softcopy
44. Philippine Nuclear Research Institute (PNRI)	submitted	None
45. Philippine Textile Research Institute (PTRI)	submitted	None
46. Science Education Institute (SEI)	submitted	None
47. Science and Technology Information Institute (STII)	submitted	None
48. Technology Application and Promotion Institute (TAPI)	submitted	None
49. Department of Social Welfare and Development (DSWD)	submitted	None
50. Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG)	submitted	None
51. Bureau of Jail Management and Penology	None	submitted
52. Local Government Academy	None	submitted
53. National Police Commission	submitted	None
54. Philippine National Police	submitted	None
55. Department of Tourism (DOT)	submitted	None
56. Department of Trade and Industry (DTI)	submitted	submitted
57. Board of Investments (BOI)	submitted	None
58. Construction Industry Authority of the Philippines (CIAP)	None	submitted
59. Design Center of the Philippines (DCP)	None	submitted
60. Philippine Trade Training Center (PTTC)	None	submitted
61. National Development Company (NDC)	submitted	submitted
62. National Economic and Development Authority (NEDA)	submitted	submitted
63. Philippine Institute for Development Studies	submitted	None
64. Philippine National Volunteer Service Coordinating Agency	None	submitted
65. Philippine Statistics Authority	submitted	submitted
66. Public-Private Partnership Center of the Philippines (PPP)	submitted	submitted
67. Tariff Commission	submitted	submitted
68. Department of Transportation (DOTr)	submitted	submitted
69. Cebu Ports Authority	submitted	None
70. Civil Aeronautics Board	submitted	None
71. Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines	submitted	submitted

Legend:

Bold – Department/Mother Agencies

Asterisk (*) – Agencies who adopted the FOI manual of their department/mother agency



Republic of the Philippines
PRESIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS OPERATIONS OFFICE
New Executive Building, Malacañang, Manila

NGAs and GOCCs	Hardcopy	Softcopy
72. Land Transportation Office	submitted	None
73. Land Transportation Franchising & Regulatory Board	submitted	submitted
74. Mactan-Cebu International Airport Authority	submitted	None
75. Maritime Industry Authority	submitted	None
76. Office of Transportation Cooperatives	submitted	submitted
77. Office for Transportation Security	submitted	submitted
78. Philippine Aerospace Development Corporation	None	submitted
79. Philippine Coast Guard	submitted	submitted
80. Philippine Ports Authority (PPA)	submitted	submitted
81. Toll Regulatory Board	submitted	None
Office of the President		
82. Office of the Cabinet Secretary (OCS) - OP Proper	submitted	submitted
83. Office of the Chief Presidential Legal Counsel (OCPLC)	submitted	None
84. Optical Media Board (OMB)	submitted	None
85. Presidential Legislative Liaison Office (PLLO)	submitted	None
86. Presidential Management Staff (PMS)	submitted	submitted
87. Commission on Filipinos Overseas	submitted	submitted
88. Komisyon ng Wikang Filipino	submitted	submitted
89. Dangerous Drugs Board	submitted	None
90. Energy Regulatory Commission	submitted	None
91. Games and Amusements Board	submitted	submitted
92. Housing and Land Use Regulatory Board	None	submitted
93. Housing and Urban Development Coordinating Council	submitted	submitted
94. Movie and Television Review and Classification Board	submitted	submitted
95. National Archives of the Philippines (NAP)	submitted	submitted
96. National Commission for Culture and the Arts (Proper)	submitted	submitted
97. National Commission on Indigenous Peoples	None	submitted
98. National Historical Commission of the Philippines (National	submitted	None

Legend:

Bold – Department/Mother Agencies

Asterisk (*) – Agencies who adopted the FOI manual of their department/mother agency



Republic of the Philippines
PRESIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS OPERATIONS OFFICE
New Executive Building, Malacañang, Manila

NGAs and GOCCs	Hardcopy	Softcopy
Historical Institute)		
99. National Intelligence Coordinating Agency	submitted	submitted
100. National Security Council	submitted	None
101. Philippine Commission on Women	submitted	submitted
102. Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency	submitted	submitted
103. Anti-Money Laundering Council (AMLC)	submitted	None
104. Presidential Communications Operations Office (PCOO)	submitted	submitted
105. Philippine Information Agency	submitted	None
106. News and Information Bureau	submitted	submitted
107. People's Television Network, Inc. (PTNI)	submitted	submitted
108. RTVM - Radio Television Malacañang	submitted	submitted
109. Intercontinental Broadcasting Corporation (IBC)	submitted	None

As of 22 February 2017, a total of 109 NGAs and GOCCs have submitted their FOI Manuals to the PCOO. 45 of them (or 41%) submitted both hard and digital copies; 50 (or 46%) submitted hard copies only; and, 14 (or 13%) submitted digital copies only.

We greatly appreciate your FOI inquiry. Please do not hesitate to get in touch with us should you need further assistance. We can be reached at (02) 7331102.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,

[SIGNED]

ATTY. KRISTIAN R. ABLAN

Assistant Secretary and
FOI Decision Maker

Legend:

Bold – Department/Mother Agencies

Asterisk (*) – Agencies who adopted the FOI manual of their department/mother agency